
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 16th April, 2015 
at 5.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Hannides (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Thorpe 
Councillor White 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and  

• Secondary Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Karen Wardle 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2302 
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  
• Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.   
• Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   
• Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.   
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the public, for
[...]
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 
February 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the following item 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached.  
 

• Authority to set up a wholly owned Development Company to deliver city wide 
development   

 



 

 
8 HOMELESSNESS IN SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability outlining the current 

position with regards to homelessness in Southampton, attached.   
 

9 SCRUTINY PANEL - AIR QUALITY INQUIRY FINAL REPORT (Pages 19 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel seeking approval of the Air Quality Inquiry 
final, attached.   
 

10 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 81 - 84) 
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the actions of the 
Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, 
attached.   
 

Wednesday, 8 April 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 

 

- 22 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Coombs, Fitzhenry, Keogh, Dr Paffey, 
Stevens, Thorpe and White 
 

Also in Attendance: Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
 

46. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Morrell, Revd. Williams and Mrs Topp 
and following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Hannides (Vice Chair) 
from the Committee, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Norris to replace him for the purpose of 
this meeting. 
 
 

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 15 January 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

48. 20 MPH ZONES  
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport outlining the assessment of the 20 mph Zone Pilot Scheme. 
 
The Chair proposed the following additional recommendations which upon being put to 
the vote, were rejected:- 
 
(i) that where there was support from residents, the Cabinet Member for 

Environment and Transport be requested to give consideration to supporting 
discrete schemes in the City where speed limits were reduced to 20 mph; and 

(ii) that the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport be requested to give 
consideration to the establishment of a further 20 mph Pilot Scheme in a 
different part of the City in order that a more robust evidence base could be 
established. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that officers be requested to circulate a breakdown of the costs identified with 

rolling out the 20 mph speed limits across the City to the  Committee; 
(ii) that the Committee be provided with information from the Safe City Partnership 

on the number of Southampton residents who had been trained to use speed 
guns under the Community Speed Watch initiative; 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 

 

- 23 - 
 

(iii) that the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport be requested to give 
consideration to the development of criteria for the establishment of 20 mph 
speed limits in residential areas where Early Years provision was located; and 

(iv) that the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport be requested to clarify 
the process that Councillors should follow when requesting 20 mph speed limits 
within their wards. 

 
49. SCHOOL STANDARDS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and 
Change providing a summary of School performance in Southampton and setting out 
the National context for the future of School improvement work. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the Cabinet Member for Education and Change be requested to provide the 

Committee with additional information, including timescales, on the 
Administration’s proposals for supporting School improvement; 

(ii) that, in partnership with Schools, the Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
be requested to encourage Councillors and Senior Officers to become 
Governors at Southampton Schools with the objective of having a Councillor 
and/or Senior Officer on the Governing Body of every Secondary School in the 
City; 

(iii) that officers be requested to provide the Committee with the Administration’s 
plans to improve educational outcomes for “Looked After Children” and 
disadvantaged/vulnerable children; 

(iv) that officers be requested to provide the Committee with the reasons for specific 
ethnic minority group students in Southampton significantly underperforming 
against National outcomes as identified within the report; and 

(v) that officers be requested to include an agenda item on “Key Stage 5 Schools’ 
Performance in the City” at a future meeting of the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel. 

 
50. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 

 

Page 2



 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 
DATE OF DECISION: 16 APRIL 2015 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966 
 E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY 
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.   
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) that the Committee discuss the Forward Plan items listed in paragraph 

3 of the report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be 
taken into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 

take into account when reaching a decision. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The Forward Plan for the period April 2015 – July 2015 has been circulated to 

members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The 
following issue was identified for discussion with the Decision Maker: 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 
Housing and 
Sustainability 

Authority to set up a wholly owned 
Development Company to deliver city 
wide development. 
 

Cllr Moulton 

 

 

4. A briefing paper responding to the Forward Plan item identified by members 
of the Committee is appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
paper to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
Property/Other 
6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000. 
Other Legal Implications:  
9. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 
KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. Briefing Paper – Authority to set up a wholly owned Development Company to 

deliver city wide development 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Dependent upon 
forward plan item 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 4



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

  

SUBJECT:  Authority to set up a wholly owned Development Company to deliver city 
wide development 

DATE: 16 April 2015      
RECIPIENT:   Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
SUMMARY: 
The Council has a number of sites across the city, both in the city centre and surrounding 
areas of council owned accommodation which have the potential to deliver more homes for 
the city and promote economic growth.  Setting up a wholly owned Development Company 
(using council powers under Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011) could enable the council 
to make maximum use of its assets. In addition, the Council will be able to deliver more 
homes of all tenure for the city. To facilitate this legal and financial work is required. 

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
1. Southampton City Council has ambitious plans for developments focused on the 

Very Important Projects and new pipeline of projects designed to deliver the aims 
and objectives of the City Centre Masterplan. This will deliver more jobs, homes and 
employment space to drive economic growth. The city’s estate regeneration 
programme is designed to create successful communities to ensure everyone in the 
city will benefit from this economic growth. The creation of a
[...]
SCC capital projects.  
• To have the potential to develop homes of all tenure. 
• To potentially pay a dividend to the Council which would accrue as a general 

Fund benefit. 

4. Setting up a development company requires work to be undertaken which is 
relatively straightforward including developing the Business Case and Business 
Plan. There is a considerable pool of expertise, which can be accessed to do this as 
well as setting up the funding agreement between the Council and DevCo. (A 
Financial Agreement with the council to agree terms of borrowing which would need 
to be on a commercial rate to avoid being considered as State Aid). Legal advice is 
also needed particularly following a statement by Brandon Lewis MP (Minister of 
State for Housing and Planning at the Department for Communities and Local 
Government) in relation to any social housing which might be held by the DevCo. 
(There is no plan to do this in Southampton). 

5. A number of local authorities have already embarked on this process, for example, 
the London Boroughs of Enfield and Newham and South Cambridgeshire DC. 

RESOURCE/POLICY/FINANCIAL/LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
6. Revenue costs of up to £250,000 (one-off) are likely to be required to undertake this 

work. This would cover the costs of setting up the company and project 
management, as well as the legal and financial advice required to establish a sound 
Business Plan for the DevCo. 

OPTIONS and TIMESCALES: 
7. The Cabinet report considering the setting up of a development company is due to 

be published on 13th April 2015. 
Appendices/Supporting Information:  None 

Further Information  Name:      Barbara Compton 
Available From Tel:       023 8083 2155 

E-mail:       barbara.compton@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: HOMELESSNESS IN SOUTHAMPTON 
DATE OF DECISION: 16 APRIL 2015 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Liz Slater Tel: 023 8083 2582 
 E-mail: Liz.slater@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The current Homelessness Prevention Strategy was completed in late 2013.  The 
strategy restated the Council’s “commitment to tackling and preventing homelessness 
in Southampton by continuing to develop best practice, working with partners and 
pooling city wide resources.”  
The Strategy identified a number of challenges. At that time the government had 
commenced a number of significant policy changes at national level, in particular its 
policy of Welfare Reform, which were predicted to cause uncertainties and potential 
pressures on homeless services. As a result a commitment was made to carry out an 
annual review of the strategy’s priority actions based on trends in the pattern of 
homelessness in the City that would enable changes to be made in service delivery, 
and in the use of resources, in a responsive and flexible manner. 
This report, and the attached appendices, provide the Committee with an update on 
homelessness in Southampton and outlines progress made in delivering the priority 
actions in the Homelessness Prevention Strategy. 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee discuss the 

issue of homelessness in Southampton with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. At the request of the Chair of the Committee. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Following the publication of the Homelessness Prevention Strategy in 2013 a 

data set of indicators was developed by the multi – agency Homelessness 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



Strategy Steering Group (HSSG) to help monitor trends in homelessness in 
the city, and to inform actions to address new issues as they arise.   

4. The data set
[...]
sness of this withdrawal. 
 

• Since late last year there has been a noticeable increase in begging in 
the high streets of the city, especially in the period leading up to 
Christmas but has continued to the present time. Work with these 
individuals indicates that the majority are not rough sleepers but are 
already accommodated but who have multiple and complex needs. 
Some of these individuals can no longer access public funds or 
services through reason of new and existing rules on EU migrants. 
This is a changing situation due in the main to the complexity of these 
new rules. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
9. N/A 
Property/Other 
10. N/A 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
11. The Homelessness Act 2002 requires local authorities to carry out a review 

of homelessness every five years, and to use the findings to develop a 
strategy for preventing homelessness locally. 

Page 9



Other Legal Implications:  
12. None. 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
13. The Housing Strategy 2011 – 2015 includes the prevention of homelessness 

as a priority and identifies the challenges under welfare reform. The Housing 
Strategy has commitments to work with partners to implement the city’s 
homelessness strategy and to implement an action plan to further reduce 
homelessness and help minimise the impacts of welfare reform. 

  

KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. Homelessness Indicators 
2. Homelessness Prevention Strategy Priority Actions 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) N/A 
1. Cabinet response to Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel inquiry on the impact of 
homelessness on the
[...]
tion 
end of November 
New phase starting Feb 
2015 

16
. 

Maintain close working with 
registered providers to influence 
the development of more homes of 
the right mix of property sizes.  

Ensure housing need data is collected which 
will contribute to the development agenda 
Housing Partnership -Develop 

LS  
Alison 
Sanson 

 More one beds in central 
but not related to our work. 
Housing Strategy for 
renewal in 2015. 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



 6

 

HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY PRIORITY ACTIONS: 
 What  How  Who Where From Progress 

 Corporate policy team 
leading. 

17
. 

Maintain current arrangements for 
rent direct payments to private  
landlords where they 
accommodate vulnerable tenants 
and work to maximise the 
opportunities for rent direct to all 
landlords under Universal Credit 
where this will sustain tenancies 
for vulnerable households 
 

Meeting scheduled for the 13th November-
Private Landlord Accommodation Forum to 
continue awareness of issue and LSSF work 
to identify systems to protect vulnerable 
clients. 
 
Influence through Wayfarer 

  11 March 2015 Universal 
Credit roll-out to be 
subject of meeting with 
L/ds – direct mail out to all 
affected PRS L/ds 

18
. 

Investigate the cost of providing 
emergency beds for rough 
sleepers with no recourse to public 
funds NRPF during severe weather 
via the current providers. 
The Homelessness Strategy 
Steering Group to review the 
number, use and awareness of 
emergency weekend bed schedule 
for adults and especially young 
homeless referrals and discharge 
from hospital or custody. 
 

SP providers to provide costing for clients 
with NRPF 

  Update - 
Review of A8 numbers & 
SWEP  
30% 20/12/13-01/01/14 
 
 
9.2% 22/12/14-31/12/2014 
02/02/2015 – 06/02/2015 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

8



 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY PANEL – AIR QUALITY INQUIRY FINAL 
REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 APRIL 2015 
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF SCRUTINY PANEL  

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Louise Fagan Tel: 023 8083 2644 
 E-mail: Louise.fagan@southampton.gov.uk  
Director Name:  Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966 
 E-mail: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
From July 2014 to March 2015 the Scrutiny Panel undertook an inquiry to develop 
understanding of the issues of air quality in Southampton. The final report of the Panel 
is attached as Appendix 1 for consideration and approval by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee. 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) to consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny Panel, attached 

as Appendix 1, and forward it to the Executive for consideration and 
further action; and 

 (ii) to delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any 
minor amendments arising from considerations raised at the 
Committee’s meeting on 16 April 2015. 

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. In accordance with the Council’s constitution, this Committee must approve 

the final report of a Scrutiny Inquiry and refer it to the Executive for 
consideration and further action.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. On 10th July 2014 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed 

the indicative terms of reference for an Inquiry to develop understanding of 
the issues of air quality in Southampton and to identify what additional steps 
could be taken, if necessary, to improve it. The set objectives of the Inquiry 
were:  

• To increase understanding of air quality issues within Southampton 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



• To examine the causes and impacts of air pollution 
• To understand the actions being taken to reduce air pollution in 

Southampton 
• Learning from best practice, to identify ways of improving air quality in 

the City now and for future generations. 
4. Information was presented to the Panel over 7 meetings from July 2014 to 

March 2015. Over the course of the meetings the Panel received information 
from a wide variety of organisations. This included experts in public health, 
representatives from transport providers and key businesses in the city as 
well as Council officers. 

5. To ensure that resident’s views were reflected in the discussions a survey 
canvassing views was undertaken for the inquiry. The survey received 298 
responses from across the City. The number of responses received was in 
excess of expectations and gives a clear indication of the level of interest in 
air quality in Southampton. 

6. The final report contains 20 recommendations in total, summarised in 
Appendix 2, which if implemented the Panel believe will help improve air 
quality in Southampton. 

7. The recommendations are grouped under the following key themes: 
• Building on success – Ambition and vision 
• Leading by example 
• Traffic 
• Partnership Working 
• Communications 

8. A final report of the Inquiry is attached as Appendix 1. This Committee needs 
to consider whether the report adequately responds to the Inquiry objectives 
outlined in the Terms of Reference shown within the attached report. 

9. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee procedure rules within 
the Constitution require that within two months of the date of this committee 
approving a final inquiry report, the Executive will consider the report and 
submit a formal response to the recommendations contained within them. If 
this Committee is therefore minded to accept the final version of the report, 
then the document will be forwarded to the Executive on 21st April 2015 for 
further action.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
10. In practice any future resource implications arising from this review will be 

dependent upon whether, and how, each of the individual recommendations 
within the Inquiry report are progressed by the Executive. More detailed work 
will need to be undertaken by the Executive in considering its response t
[...]
ective  

 
To be invited: 
- Public Health 
- Residents Groups, including Western Docks Consultative Forum 

 
Meetings 3 & 4: Thursday 23rd October and Thursday 20th November 
• To identify the causes of air pollution in Southampton, the areas worst 

affected, and the actions that are being taken, or are planned to address air 
quality in Southampton. 
 

To be invited: 
- Transport for South Hampshire (TfSH) 

Page 45



24 

 

- ABP 
- DP World 
- Bus Companies 
- Meechers Global Logistics (Sustainable Distribution Centre) 
- Council Officers from Transport, Environmental Health, Sustainability, 

Planning, Licensing 
 

Meeting 5: Thursday 18th December 
To identify best practice 
To be invited: 
- Defra 
- SusTrans 
- Other local authorities 

 
Meeting 6: Thursday 22nd January    
• To approve the final report of the inquiry and recommendations 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Appendix 2 - Inquiry Plan – Air Quality (July 2014 – March 2015)  
 
DATE MEETING THEME TOPIC DETAIL EVIDENCE PROVIDED BY 

 
31/07/13 
 

Agree Terms of 
Reference  
and 
Introduction to the 
Inquiry 

Introduction, context and 
background – Overview of 
air quality in Southampton, 
the causes and a national 
comparison. 

• Councillor Jacquie Rayment (Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport) 

• Steve Guppy, (Scientific Team Leader, SCC) 
Items appended to reports:- 

• Inquiry draft Terms of Reference 
• Background information  
 

18/09/14 Public Health and a 
residents perspective 
 
 

To examine the impact of 
poor air quality. 

• Debbie Chase (Consultant in Public Health, SCC) 
• Fiona Davey (MSc student, University of Southampton) 
• Chris Hinds and Michael Clark (Western Docks 

Consultative Forum – Residents group) 
• Residents survey results (Transformation and 

Performance, SCC) 
Items appended to report:- 

o Air Quality in Southampton – Public Health background 
information 

o A Health Impact Assessment of Air Pollution in 
Southampton: Dissertat
[...]
nnected. 
 

(xx) The Council looks at innovative ways to measure air quality 
across the city. 

 
8. Finally, Members of the Panel recognise that whilst the Council has an 

important role to play in improving quality in the city, it is clear this cannot be 
done in isolation. A change of mind-set for all is needed. 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 APRIL 2015 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 
 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966 
 E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings.   
RECOMMENDATION: 
 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members to 

recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 
REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequences of 

recommendations made at previous meetings. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to Cabinet 

Members at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  It also contains summaries of any action taken by Cabinet 
Members in response to the recommendations. 

 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee confirms acceptance of the 
items marked as completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases 
where action on the recommendation is outstanding or the Committee does 
not accept the matter ha
[...]
ormation is circulated to the 
Committee on the Administration’s 
plans to improve educational 
outcomes for: 
a) Looked After Children 
b) Disadvantaged/vulnerable 

children 
 

Data report to inform committee of the 
performance of LAC and Disadvantaged 
pupils in Southampton schools compared to 
similar groups and all pupils nationally was 
circulated to the Committee on 13/03/15.  
 

 

   4) A note is circulated to the 
Committee explaining why, as 
identified within the report, students 
from specific ethnic minority groups 
in Southampton are significantly 
underperforming against national 
outcomes. 
 

Approach Teaching Schools to lead on 
delivery of professional development for 
school staff to achieve the target set within 
the agreed timescales. 
Analysis of FSM and BME completed and 
proposed targets confirmed by May 2015 

 

   5) That the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel includes an agenda 
item on Key Stage 5 performance 
in the city at a future meeting of the 
Panel.  

Data Team to furnish KS5 data to Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel at the Summer 
Term meeting. 

 

 
 

P
a

g
e
 8

4


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1

	8 Homelessness in Southampton
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Scrutiny Panel - Air Quality Inquiry Final Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 24 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Baillie, Coombs, 
Keogh, Dr Paffey, Stevens (Items 51-55), Thorpe and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors Fitzhenry, Morrell, Mrs U Topp and Revd. J Williams 
 

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
  

 
51. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Fitzhenry 
from the Committee, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Baillie to replace him for the purposes of 
this meeting. 
 

52. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 12 February 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

53. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the item requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Authority to set up a wholly 
owned Development Company to deliver city wide development” the Committee 
recommended that:- 

 
(a) in setting up the board for the Development Company (DevCo) 

consideration be given to include non-executive experts as advisers; 
(b) Cabinet ensures that during the development of the business case and in 

the establishment of the DevCo that its financing, planning processes and 
future development be transparent to both the public and Council; and 

(c) further information be provided on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and General Fund borrowing ability. 

 
 

54. HOMELESSNESS IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainability outlining the current position with regards to homelessness in 
Southampton.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 



 

 

- 25 - 
 

(i) details be provided with regard to the provision of alternative funding for the next financial year 
for local welfare provision and the provision of a timeframe regarding when a decision 
would be made; 

(ii) social letting opportunities be pursued by the homelessness team with landlords and letting 
agencies, which had been discussed at the Southern Landlord’s Forum and resulted in a 
recommendation within the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel Inquiry into Homelessness; 

(iii) the wording of the Council tax summons be investigated with regarding to whether it could be 
amended to reflect the fact that Council tax debt might not necessarily lead to a Court 
order; and 

(iv) details be provided to the Safe City Partnership regarding the management of street begging. 

 
55. SCRUTINY PANEL - AIR QUALITY INQUIRY FINAL REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel seeking 
approval of the Air Quality Inquiry report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

(i) the final report of the Scrutiny Panel, attached as Appendix 1 be approved and forwarded to the 
Executive for consideration and further action; and 

(ii) the Executive be requested to give further consideration to the development of a Low Emission 
Zone in Southampton as part of the Low Emission Strategy. 

 
56. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee. 
 

 


